

No. 43557-8-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

TODD DALE PHELPS,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington for Lewis County

Respondent's Brief

JONATHAN L. MEYER
Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney



By:

SARA I. BEIGH, WSBA No. 35564
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Lewis County Prosecutor's Office
345 W. Main Street, 2nd Floor
Chehalis, WA 98532-1900
(360) 740-1240

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITES iv

I. ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

III. ARGUMENT12

 A. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT VIOLATE PHELPS’
 PUBLIC TRIAL RIGHT12

 1. Standard Of Review.....13

 2. The Public Trial Right Is Not Implicated By Every
 Matter Or Discussion Taken Up Between The Trial
 Court and The Parties.....13

 3. Substantive Voir Dire Occurred In Open Court.....17

 4. The Four Other Alleged In Chambers Conferences
 Did Not Violate Phelps’ Public Trial Right21

 B. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT VIOLATE PHELPS’
 RIGHT TO BE PRESENT FOR ALL CRITICAL STAGES
 OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....25

 1. Standard Of Review.....25

 2. Phelps Was Present When The Jurors Were
 Excused25

 C. THE THIRD AMENDED INFORMATION CONTAINS
 ALL ESSENTIAL ELEMENTS OF THE CRIME SEXUAL
 MISCONDUCT WITH A MINOR IN THE SECOND
 DEGREE27

 1. Standard Of Review.....27

2.	Liberally Construed, The Third Amended Information Contained All The Essential Elements Of Sexual Misconduct With A Minor In The Second Degree	28
D.	PHELPS CANNOT RAISE THE ISSUE OF THE ALLEGED VIOLATION OF HIS RIGHT TO A UNANIMOUS JURY VERDICT BECAUSE THE ERROR IS NOT MANIFEST	31
1.	Standard Of Review.....	31
2.	Phelps Did Not Request A Unanimity Instruction, Or Raise The Issue Regarding The State’s Lack Of Election In The Trial Court, Therefore, Phelps Must Demonstrate That The Error Is A Manifest Constitutional Error	31
a.	The alleged error is of constitutional magnitude	33
b.	The alleged error is not manifest because no error occurred and therefore, Phelps was not prejudiced.....	34
c.	If it was error to fail to give a unanimity instruction it was harmless beyond a reasonable doubt	38
E.	THE DEPUTY PROSECUTOR DID NOT COMMIT MISCONDUCT DURING HIS CLOSING ARGUMENT .	39
1.	Standard Of Review.....	39
2.	The Deputy Prosecutor Did Not Give A Personal Opinion Of Phelps’ Guilt Or Vouch For Evidence During His Rebuttal Closing Argument	40
3.	If This Court Were To Find That The Deputy Prosecutor Committed Misconduct, Phelps Was Not Prejudiced And The Misconduct Was Therefore Harmless Error	45

F.	PHELPS RECEIVED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE FROM HIS TRIAL COUNSEL.....	47
1.	Standard Of Review.....	47
2.	Phelps' Trial Counsel Was Not Ineffective For Failing To Object To The Deputy Prosecutor's Statements During His Rebuttal Closing Argument	47
3.	If This Court Finds That Phelps's Trial Counsel's Performance Was Deficient, Phelps Has Not Met His Burden To Show He Was Prejudiced By Trial Counsel's Failure To Object	49
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>City of Bothell v. Kaiser</i> , 152 Wn. App. 466, 217 P.3d 339 (2009)	27
<i>In Det. of Ticeson</i> , 159 Wn. App. 374, 246 P.3d 550 (2011).....	23
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Lord</i> , 123 Wn.2d 296, 868 P.2d 835 (1994)	23
<i>In re Yates</i> , 177 Wn.2d 1, 296 P.3d 872 (2013).....	16, 24
<i>Matter of Welfare of Adams</i> , 24 Wn. App. 517, 601 P.2d 995 (1979)	36
<i>State v. Belgrade</i> , 110 Wn.2d 504, 755 P.2d 174 (1988)	46
<i>State v. Bone-Club</i> , 128 Wn.2d 254, 906 P.2d 325 (1995).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Brightman</i> , 155 Wn.2d 506, 122 P.2d 150 (2005).....	14
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1007(1998)	40
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 509, 150 P.3d 1126 (2007)	33, 34, 38
<i>State v. Davenport</i> , 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984)	46
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 169 Wn. App. 561, 280 P.3d 1152 (2012).....	31
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 165 Wn. 2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009).....	41
<i>State v. Foster</i> , 135 Wn. 2d 441, 957 P.2d 712 (1998).....	46
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006).....	40, 41
<i>State v. Gordon</i> , 172 Wn.2d 671, 260 P.3d 884 (2011).....	34

<i>State v. Hopper</i> , 118 Wn.2d 151, 822 P.2d 775 (1992)	28
<i>State v. Horton</i> , 116 Wn. App. 909, 68 P.3d 1145 (2003).....	48, 49
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 118 Wn. App. 713, 77 P.3d 681 (2003)	40
<i>State v. Irby</i> , 170 Wn.2d 874, 246 P.3d 796 (2011).....	23, 25, 26
<i>State v. Ish</i> , 170 Wn.2d 189, 241 P.3d 389 (2010)	39
<i>State v. Kjorsvik</i> , 117 Wn.2d 93, 812 P.2d 86 (1991)	28, 29, 30
<i>State v. Knutz</i> , 161 Wn. App. 395, 253 P.3d 437	34
<i>State v. Kwan Fai Mak</i> , 105 Wn.2d 692, 718 P.2d 407 (1986)	40
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 156 Wn. App. 230, 233 P.3d 891 (2010)	41
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)	32, 33, 48
<i>State v. McKenzie</i> , 157 Wn.2d 44, 134 P.3d 221 (2006)	40
<i>State v. Momah</i> , 167 Wn.2d 140, 217 P.3d 321 (2009).....	13, 15
<i>State v. Monday</i> , 171 Wn. 2d 667, 257 P.3d 551 (2011)	40, 46
<i>State v. O’Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009)	32, 33, 34
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004).....	48
<i>State v. Sadler</i> , 147 Wn. App. 97, 193 P.3d 1108 (2008).....	15
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 159 Wn.2d 778, 154 P.3d 873 (2007).....	33
<i>State v. Sublett</i> , 176 Wn.2d 58, 292 P.3d 715 (2012)	15, 16, 17, 22, 23, 24
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 162 Wn.2d 177, 170 P.3d 30 (2007)	27, 28
<i>State v. Wise</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1, 288 P.3d 1113 (2012).....	17

State v. Yates, 161 Wn.2d 714, 168 P.3d 359 (2007).....41, 42

Federal Cases

Presley v. Georgia, 558 U.S. 209, 130 S. Ct. 721, 175 L.Ed.2d 675 (2010)17

Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court, 478 U.S. 1, 106 S. Ct. 2735, 92 L. Ed.2d 1 (1986)16

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 674 (1984)48

United States v. Gagnon, 470 U.S. 522, 105 S. Ct. 1482, 84 L. Ed. 2d 486 (1985)25

Waller v. Georgia, 467 U.S. 39, 104 S. Ct. 2210, 81 L. Ed. 2d 31 (1984)15

Washington Statutes

RCW 4.44.15020

RCW 4.44.19020

RCW 9A.44.09630

RCW 9A.44.096(1)(b)29

RCW 9A.44.096(2)29

Constitutional Provisions

Washington Constitution, Article I, § 1014

Washington Constitution, Article I, § 2133

Washington Constitution, Article I, § 2214, 28

U.S. Constitution, Amendment IV14

U.S. Constitution, Amendment VI28

Other Rules or Authorities

CrR 6.4(c)20

CrR 6.1517, 23

RAP 2.5(a)24, 32

Rule 404(b)21, 23

WPIC 1.0241, 46

WPIC 45.0736
